

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

DR. SHIVA AYYADURAI,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN, MICHELLE
K. TASSINARI, DEBRA O'MALLEY, AMY
COHEN, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
STATE ELECTION DIRECTORS, allegedly
in their individual capacities, and WILLIAM
FRANCIS GALVIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for Massachusetts,

Defendants,

and

TWITTER, INC.,

Proposed Additional
Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-11889-MLW

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
JOINDER AND FOR LEAVE TO AMEND THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

BACKGROUND..... 1

 The Twitter Platform..... 1

 This Litigation 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Twitter Is Not A Required Party To This Action..... 6

II. The Court Should Not Permit Plaintiff To Assert Claims Against Twitter
 In This Action Because He Has Agreed To Litigate Any Such Claims In
 California..... 8

III. Plaintiff’s Proposed Claims Against Twitter Are Futile 12

 A. Twitter Is Not A State Actor And Cannot Be Sued For Violating
 The First Amendment..... 13

 B. The First Amendment Bars Plaintiff’s Claims..... 19

 C. Section 230 Bars Plaintiff’s Claims..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abu-Jamal v. National Public Radio</i> , 1997 WL 527349 (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 20
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. U.S. District Court for Western District of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	9, 12
<i>Ayala Serrano v. Lebron Gonzalez</i> , 909 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	14, 16
<i>Brittain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 110967 (D. Ariz. Jan. 4, 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991).....	9
<i>Charest v. Federal National Mortgage Assoc.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D. Mass. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Chiang v. Skeirik</i> , 582 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Claudio-De Leon v. Sistema Universitario Ana G. Mendez</i> , 775 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Clifton v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	14
<i>Delgado-Caraballo v. Hospital Pavia Hato Rey, Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Doshier v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	9
<i>Emrit v. Universal Music Group, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3730420 (D.R.I. July 12, 2013).....	5
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Federal Agency of News, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	14
<i>Federal Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	20

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 12

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc., 368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 14

Fteja v. Facebook, Inc., 841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

Gibson v. Ecoquest, Inc., 2017 WL 2859744 (D.P.R. July 5, 2017)..... 11

Glassman v. Computervision Corp., 90 F.3d 617 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 2

Goldman, Antonetti, Ferraiuoli, Axtmayer & Hertell v. Medfit Int’l, Inc., 982 F.2d
686 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 8

Hernandez v. Asset Acceptance, LLC, 279 F.R.D. 594 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 7

Howard v. AOL, 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 14

Hudgens v. NLRB, 424 U.S. 507 (1976)..... 13

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 19

Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Consumer Affairs.com, 2017 WL 2728413 (D. Utah
June 23, 2017)..... 20

Jacobson v. Mailboxes Etc. U.S.A., Inc., 646 N.E.2d 741 (Mass. 1995)..... 11

Jarvis v. Village Gun Shop, Inc., 805 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....14, 15

Kim v. Apple, Inc., 2014 WL 3056136 (D.D.C. July 7, 2014)..... 14

Langdon v. Google, Inc., 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)..... 19

Levitt v. Yelp! Inc., 2011 WL 5079526 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011)..... 20

Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....14, 18

Maxwell v. MTGLQ Investors, L.P., 2019 WL 438343 (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 2019)..... 2

Mead v. Independent Association, 684 F.3d 226, 230 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 16

Miami Herald v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....8, 19

Over & Under Piping Contractors, Inc. v. Vermont Gas Systems, Inc.,
2017 WL 3037407 (D. Vt. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 5

Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc., 55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12

Prager University v. Google LLC, 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 14

Rafael Rodríguez Barril, Inc. v. Conbraco Industriies, Inc., 619 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 11

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 19

Riggs v. MySpace, Inc., 444 F. App’x 986 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Rodrigues v. Furtado, 950 F.2d 805 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 15

Rosenzweig v. Brunswick Corp., 2008 WL 3895485 (D.N.J. Aug. 20, 2008)..... 12

Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo, 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....15, 18

Sindi v. El-Moslimany, 896 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 19

Temple v. Synthes Corp., Ltd., 498 U.S. 5 (1990)..... 8

Twitter, Inc. v. Skootle Corp., 2012 WL 2375486 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2012)..... 10

United States ex rel. Gagne v. City of Worcester, 565 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 5

United States for Use of D.D.S. Industries, Inc. v. Nauset Construction Corp., 2018 WL 5303036 (D. Mass. Oct. 25, 2018)..... 12

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc., 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 20

VS Technologies, LLC v. Twitter, Inc., 2011 WL 11074291 (E.D. Va. June 28, 2011)..... 10

Webber v. Deck, 433 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.N.H. 2020)..... 17

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Ablitt, 2016 WL 3350991 (D. Mass. June 15, 2016)..... 5

Wilson v. Twitter, 2020 WL 3410349 (S.D.W. Va. May 1, 2020)..... 14

Yeo v. Town of Lexington, 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 14

Young v. Wells Fargo, N.A., 717 F.3d 224 (1st Cir.2013)..... 12

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc., 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Bus. & Com. Litig. Fed. Cts. § 13:15 (4th ed.)..... 7
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3807..... 11
